

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

DAVID GENTRY; JAMES PARKER; MARK
MIDLAM; JAMES BASS; AND CALGUNS
SHOOTING SPORTS ASSOCIATION,

Case No. C089655

PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STEPHEN
LINDLEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ACTING CHIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; BETTY T. YEE, IN
HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATE
CONTROLLER; AND DOES 1-10,

DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Superior Court of California, County of Sacramento
Case No. 34-2013-80001667
Honorable Richard K. Sueyoshi, Judge

C. D. Michel – SBN 144258
Sean A. Brady – SBN 262007
Anna M. Barvir – SBN 268728
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
Telephone: 562-216-4444
Email: cmichel@michellawyers.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities	4
Introduction	7
Argument.....	8
I. Gentry’s Challenge to the DROS Fee Is Not Entirely Moot	8
II. The Only Claims that AB 1669 Mooted Are the Two Gentry Prevailed on and that the State Does Not Appeal.....	12
III. If the Court Finds His Remaining Claims Are Not Moot, Gentry Prevails on Each of Them.....	12
A. The DROS Fee Is an Unlawful Tax Under Proposition 26	12
1. SB 819 Resulted in DROS Fee Payers Paying a Higher Amount	13
2. This Court Can and Should Consider AB 1669’s Amendments to the DROS Fee	17
B. SB 819 Created an Unlawful Tax Under Article XIII A, Sections 1(b), 2, and 3(m) of the California Constitution	20
1. The DROS Fee Is a Property Tax	21
2. <i>Sinclair Paint</i> and Its Progeny Govern Gentry’s Claims under Article XIII A, Sections 1(b), 2, and 3(m) of the California Constitution	22
3. The DROS Fee Is Not a Regulatory Fee but a Tax.....	24
a. The DROS Fee Does Not Meet the “Reasonable Cost Prong”	25
i. Revenue from the DROS Fee exceeded the Department’s regulatory costs.....	25
ii. DROS Fee payers receive no special benefit by paying the DROS fee, nor do their activities burden the state. 26	
b. The DROS Fee Does Not Meet the Allocation Prong.....	26
C. The State Has Failed to Justify Its Use of DROS Fee Revenues Collected Prior to 2012	30
Conclusion.....	31

Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

Certification of Word Count.....32
Proof of Service.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alts. for Cal. Women v. County of Contra Costa</i> (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 436.....	9, 10, 19
<i>Brandwein v. Butler</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 1485.....	18
<i>Cal. Assn. of Prof. Scientists v. Dept. of Fish & Game</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 935.....	23
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Assn. v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1032.....	25, 26
<i>Cal. Farm Bureau Fedn. v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 421.....	24
<i>California Assn. of Prof. Scientists v. Department of Fish & Game</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 935.....	27, 28
<i>California Chamber of Commerce v. State Air Resources Board</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 604.....	15, 16, 17
<i>City of Oakland v. Digre</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 99.....	22
<i>City of San Buenaventura v. United Water Conserv. Dist.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1191.....	27
<i>County of Fresno v. Malmstrom</i> (1979) 94 Cal.App.3d 974.....	23
<i>Cucamongans United for Reasonable Expansion v. City of Rancho Cucamonga</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 472.....	11
<i>Douglas Aircraft Co., Inc. v. Johnson</i> (1939) 13 Cal.2d 545.....	21
<i>Equilon Enterps. LLC v. Bd. of Equalization</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 865.....	28
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 644.....	20
<i>Flynn v. San Francisco</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 210.....	21
<i>Graham v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 553.....	12
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388.....	24
<i>In re Taya C.</i> (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 1.....	12
<i>Johnston v. Board of Supers.</i> (1947) 31 Cal.2d 66.....	12
<i>JRS Products, Inc. v. Matsushita Elec. Corp. of Am.</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 168.....	18
<i>Kash Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 294.....	19
<i>M Restaurants, Inc. v. S.F. Local Joint Exec. Bd. Culinary Workers</i> (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 666....	19
<i>Montalvo v. Madera Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> (1971) 21 Cal.App.3d 323.....	9

Nellie Gail Ranch Owners Association v. McMullin (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 982..... 18

Nw. Energetic Servs., LLC v. Cal. Franchise Tax Bd. (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 841 23

Pennell v. City of San Jose (1986) 42 Cal.3d 365 28

Reserve Insurance Co. v. Pisciotta (1982) 30 Cal.3d 800..... 18

San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. San Diego County Air Pollution Control Dist. (1988) 203
Cal.App.3d 1132..... 27

Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization (1997) 15 Cal.4th 866 passim

Sobey v. Molony (1940) 40 Cal.App.2d 381 9

Spring Street Co. v. Los Angeles (1915) 170 Cal. 24 23

Steiner v. Superior Court (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1479 11

Sterling v. Galt (1886) 117 Ill. 11 23

Sunset Drive Corp. v. City of Redlands (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 215 20

Terminal Plaza Corp. v. City (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 892 11

Tesoro Logistic Ops., LLC v. City of Rialto (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 798, 22

Thomas v. City of E. Palo Alto (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 1084..... 21

United Business Com. v. City of San Diego (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 156 22

Webb v. City of Riverside (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 244..... 14

White v. Davis (1975) 13 Cal.3d 757 19

Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 28225..... 8, 19

Cal. Penal Code § 28233..... 10, 16

Cal. Penal Code § 26835..... 16

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 11, § 4001 16

Gov. Code, § 53750 14

Other Authorities

27 C.F.R., § 478.124 16

Assebly Bill 1669 10

California Constitution Article XIII A, Section 3 10, 12, 13

California Constitution Article XIII A, Sections 1(b), 2, and 3(m) 7

Senate Bill 819.....10
Stats. 2013, ch. 737, § 8.1.....11
